curves recorded in all 4 devices suggests that the hot gases rise upwards fastest in scenario
DSF1 with a cavity width of 0.5 m. The maximum temperatures recorded in scenarios
DSF1 at T1, T2, T3 and T4 were 209 °C, 58 °C, 34 °C and 32 °C, respectively. The corre-
sponding maximum temperature values in the scenarios DSF2 and DSF3 were 170 °C, 43
°C, 32 °C and 28 °C, and 207 °C, 42 °C, 28 °C and 27 °C, respectively.

The results from Figures 5 and 6 suggest that the UFS hazard is greatest in ETICS1
and DSF1 of the 6 scenarios simulated for the ETICS façade and DSF. The temperature
recordings of ETICS1 and DSF1 were plotted along with the temperature recordings from
the 3 VGS simulation scenarios in the same graph, as shown in Figure 7.

Figure 7. Variation in recorded temperature with time for the 3 scenarios of VGS along with ETICS1
and DSF1 at (a) Device T1, (b) Device T2, (c) Device T3 and (d) Device T4.

The temperature increase was rapid in all the devices along the VGS of all the 3 sce-
narios where MCs were 30%, 50% and 80%. The temperature recorded increased until it
reached a roughly steady value and decreased sharply after remaining at the steady value

0 100 200 300
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 (0 C
)

Time (s)

 ETICS1
 DSF1
 VGS1
 VGS2
 VGS3

(a)

0 100 200 300
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 (0 C
)

Time (s)

 ETICS1
 DSF1
 VGS1
 VGS2
 VGS3

(b)

0 100 200 300
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 (0 C
)

Time (s)

 ETICS1
 DSF1
 VGS1
 VGS2
 VGS3

(c)

0 100 200 300
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 (0 C
)

Time (s)

 ETICS1
 DSF1
 VGS1
 VGS2
 VGS3

(d)

Figure 7. Variation in recorded temperature with time for the 3 scenarios of VGS along with ETICS1
and DSF1 at (a) Device T1, (b) Device T2, (c) Device T3 and (d) Device T4.

The temperature increase was rapid in all the devices along the VGS of all the 3 scenarios
where MCs were 30%, 50% and 80%. The temperature recorded increased until it reached a
roughly steady value and decreased sharply after remaining at the steady value for some
time. By observing the gradient of the temperature–time curve, it can be concluded that